

# LAWS

# OF THE

# **STATE OF MAINE**

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 3, 2014 to July 16, 2015

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS OCTOBER 15, 2015

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Augusta, Maine 2015

#### FIRST REGULAR SESSION - 2015

(7) The cost of transportation from the retailer's place of business or other point from which shipment is made directly to the purchaser, provided that those charges are separately stated and the transportation occurs by means of common carrier, contract carrier or the United States mail;

(8) The fee imposed by Title 10, section 1169, subsection 11;

(9) The fee imposed by section 4832, subsection 1;

(10) The lead-acid battery deposit imposed by Title 38, section 1604, subsection 2-B;

(11) Any amount charged or collected by a person engaged in the rental of living quarters as a forfeited room deposit or cancellation fee if the prospective occupant of the living quarters cancels the reservation on or before the scheduled date of arrival;

(12) The premium imposed on motor vehicle oil by Title 10, section 1020, subsection 6-A; <del>or</del>

(13) Any amount charged for the disposal of used tires.<u>: or</u>

(14) Any amount charged for a paper or plastic single-use carry-out bag.

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when approved.

Effective June 9, 2015.

### **CHAPTER 151**

#### H.P. 304 - L.D. 465

#### An Act To Eliminate the Broadband Sustainability Fee

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 35-A MRSA §9216, sub-§1, ¶¶A and C, as enacted by PL 2009, c. 612, §10, are amended to read:

A. "First assessment period" means the period:

(1) Commencing on the first day of the month following the date on which a dark fiber provider first sells, leases or otherwise provides one or more strands of federally supported dark fiber to an entity in this State; and

(2) Ending on the last day of the 60th month following the commencement under subpara-

graph (1) or 90 days after the adjournment of the First Regular Session of the 127th Legislature, whichever comes first.

C. "Second assessment period" means the period:

(1) Commencing on the first day of the month following the end of the first assessment period; and

(2) Ending on December 31, 2017 <u>90 days</u> after the adjournment of the First Regular Session of the 127th Legislature.

**Sec. 2. 35-A MRSA §9216, sub-§§2, 5 and 6,** as enacted by PL 2009, c. 612, §10, are amended to read:

2. Broadband sustainability fee. An Until 90 days after the adjournment of the First Regular Session of the 127th Legislature, an entity that purchases, leases or otherwise obtains federally supported dark fiber from a dark fiber provider is subject to the following broadband sustainability fees:

A. During the first assessment period, a monthly fee equal to \$3 multiplied by the number of miles of federally supported dark fiber strand purchased, leased or used by the entity during the month; and

B. During the 2nd assessment period, a monthly fee equal to \$2 multiplied by the number of miles of federally supported dark fiber strand purchased, leased or used by the entity during the month.

**5. Broadband sustainability fund.** The authority shall establish a broadband sustainability fund, separate and distinct from any other funds held or maintained by the authority, for use in accordance with subsection 6. The fund is nonlapsing and all interest on funds in the fund remains in the fund for use in accordance with subsection 6. The authority may contract with an appropriate independent fiscal agent that is not a state entity to serve as the administrator of the fund. All funds deposited in the broadband sustainability fund are deemed to be encumbered for purposes of subsection 6 at the time the funds are deposited in the funds.

6. Use of the broadband sustainability fund. The authority shall provide incumbent local exchange carriers a right of first refusal to access use funds in the broadband sustainability fund established pursuant to subsection 5 in accordance with this subsection to support and promote broadband service in unserved or underserved areas.

A. The authority shall allocate funds in the broadband sustainability fund established pursuant to subsection 5 to each incumbent local exchange carrier in accordance with this paragraph. Each month, the authority shall allocate to each incumbent local exchange carrier an amount equal to the total amount deposited that month into the

broadband sustainability fund multiplied by a fraction, the denominator of which is the total number of miles of federally supported dark fiber leased, sold or used in this State during the previous month and the numerator of which is the total number of miles of federally supported dark fiber leased, sold or used in that incumbent local exchange carrier's service territory during the previous month. Any accumulated interest in the fund must be allocated proportionally. Only those amounts allocated to an incumbent local exchange carrier under this paragraph are available for disbursement to that carrier pursuant to paragraph B. By December 31st of each calendar year, the authority shall make an accounting of the total funds allocated during that calendar year to each incumbent local exchange carrier under this paragraph, and if by December 31st of the following calendar year some or all of those funds allocated to a carrier are not disbursed to that carrier in accordance with paragraph B, the authority shall transfer those unspent funds to the ConnectME Fund established under section 9211 for use in accordance Funds transferred to the with that section. ConnectME Fund under this paragraph cease to be available to any incumbent local exchange carrier pursuant to the provisions of this section.

B. To receive a disbursement from the broadband sustainability fund established pursuant to subsection 5, an incumbent local exchange carrier must file with the authority a request for funds together with a certification indicating that the funds requested will be used to deploy broadband infrastructure in unserved areas within the carrier's service territory. The certification must include the projected cost for the project and the scope of work, which must indicate how the funds will be spent. Upon receipt of a request for funds accompanied by the required certification, the authority shall disburse the requested amount to the incumbent local exchange carrier up to an amount not to exceed the total amount allocated under paragraph A to the requesting carrier.

C. An incumbent local exchange carrier may not expend funds received under paragraph B in a manner inconsistent with the certification provided by the carrier under paragraph B. The authority may audit the use by an incumbent local exchange carrier of funds disbursed in accordance with paragraph B.

D. On the last day of the 12th month following the end of the 2nd assessment period, the authority shall transfer all funds remaining in the broadband sustainability fund established pursuant to subsection 5 to the ConnectME Fund established under section 9211 for use in accordance with that section. Funds transferred to the ConnectME Fund pursuant to this paragraph cease to be avail able to any incumbent local exchange carrier pursuant to the provisions of this section.

See title page for effective date.

## CHAPTER 152

### H.P. 94 - L.D. 136

#### An Act To Clarify That the Medical Records of Applicants for Disability Variances Submitted to Municipal Boards of Appeal Are Not Public Records

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 30-A MRSA §4353, sub-§4-A, as repealed and replaced by PL 2009, c. 342, §1, is amended to read:

**4-A. Disability variance; vehicle storage.** A disability variance may be granted pursuant to this subsection.

A. The board may grant a variance to an owner of a dwelling for the purpose of making that dwelling accessible to a person with a disability who resides in or regularly uses the dwelling. The board shall restrict any variance granted under this paragraph solely to the installation of equipment or the construction of structures necessary for access to or egress from the dwelling by the person with the disability.

The board may impose conditions on the variance granted pursuant to this paragraph, including limiting the variance to the duration of the disability or to the time that the person with the disability lives in the dwelling. For the purposes of this paragraph, the term "structures necessary for access to or egress from the dwelling" is defined to include railing, wall or roof systems necessary for the safety or effectiveness of the structure.

B. If authorized by the zoning ordinance establishing the board, the board may grant a variance to an owner of a dwelling who resides in the dwelling and who is a person with a permanent disability for the construction of a place of storage and parking for a noncommercial vehicle owned by that person and no other purpose. The width and length of the structure may not be larger than 2 times the width and length of the noncommercial vehicle. The owner shall submit proposed plans for the structure with the request for the variance pursuant to this paragraph to the board.